1958/17



THE TOBACCO-GROWING INDUSTRY REGULATIONS 1945. AMENDMENT NO. 11

COBHAM. Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of February 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Tobacco-growing Industry Act 1935, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Tobacco-growing Industry Regulations 1945, Amendment No. 11, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Tobacco-growing Industry Regulations 1945* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. Regulation 59 of the principal regulations, as substituted by regulation 8 of the Tobacco-growing Industry Regulations 1945, Amendment No. 4, is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (b) of subclause (1) the words "4s. an hour", and substituting the words "6s. an hour".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1945/70 R. 1945/70 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1946/197 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1947/209 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1949/32 Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1949/175 Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1950/140 Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1950/199 Amendment No. 7: S.R. 1952/107 Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1954/186 Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1954/186 Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1957/142

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general

These regulations increase, from 4s. to 6s. an hour, the rate of allowance payable to assessors engaged in inspections for the purpose of assessing damage to tobacco crops.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 6 February 1958.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Industries and Commerce.